

Case No. 1160002

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

ROY S. MOORE,)
Chief Justice of the)
Alabama Supreme Court,) ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
ALABAMA JUDICIAL INQUIRY)
COMMISSION,)
)
Appellee.)

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF
APPELLANT CHIEF JUSTICE ROY S. MOORE

Mathew D. Staver[†]
Fla. Bar No. 0701092
court@LC.org
Horatio G. Mihet[†]
Fla. Bar No. 0026581
hmihet@LC.org
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776 (tel)
(407) 875-0770 (fax)

Phillip L. Jauregui
Ala. Bar No. 9217-G43P
Judicial Action Group
plj@judicialactiongroup.com
7013 Lake Run Drive
Birmingham, AL 35242
(202) 216-9309 (tel)

Attorneys for Petitioner

[†]Admitted *pro hac vice*

Pursuant to Ala. R. App. P. 28 and the briefing order of this Court dated December 1, 2016, Appellant Roy Moore, Chief Justice of the Alabama Supreme Court ("Chief Justice" or "Chief Justice Moore") hereby files his Principal Brief in the above-captioned appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENT.....16

I. THE COJ AND THE JIC LACK JURISDICTION TO REVIEW
LEGAL INTERPRETATIONS IN CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE’S
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER.....16

 A. This Court Has Exclusive Authority To Review
 The Administrative Orders Of The Chief Justice....16

 B. Neither The JIC Nor The COJ Have Jurisdiction
 To Review Mere Legal Error.....19

II. THE COJ VIOLATED RULE 16 BY DE FACTO REMOVING CHIEF
JUSTICE MOORE WITHOUT THE UNANIMOUS CONCURRENCE OF
ALL SITTING MEMBERS.....23

 A. Rule 16 Mandates The Unanimous Concurrence Of
 All Members Of The COJ To Remove A Sitting
 Judge.....23

 B. The COJ’s Sanction Of Permanent Suspension
 Without Pay Constitutes Removal And Requires A
 Unanimous Vote Of All Members Of The COJ.....24

1.	Permanently suspending Chief Justice Moore without pay is a de facto removal that requires a unanimous vote of nine judges which the COJ openly admitted that it lacked.....	24		
	a.	The COJ's decision renders Rule 16's unanimity requirement mere surplusage in violation of well- established canons of construction.....	26	
	b.	The COJ's imposition of de facto removal represents a violation of other well-established canons of construction.....	31	
		i.	The COJ's de facto removal violates the whole text canon.....	31
		ii.	The COJ's de facto removal violates the canon that the specific prevails over the general.....	33
		iii.	The COJ's de facto removal violates the plain meaning rule.....	34
2.	Permanent suspension for the remainder of a term that exceeds two years without pay is the most severe punishment meted out by the COJ in the history of Alabama and is not supported by any precedent or COJ Rule.....	36		
C.	The COJ Did Not Have Unanimous Concurrence To Remove Chief Justice Moore And Therefore The Order Must Be Reversed And The Chief Justice Reinstated.....	40		
III.	ALL CHARGES AGAINST CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY HAVE NO LEGAL BASIS AND ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE.....	42		

A.	Charge 6 Violates The JIC's Own Rules Because It Was Never Voted Upon, Noticed, Or Affirmed In Any Six Week Continuing Investigation Letter, And Thus Was Not Properly Before the COJ And The COJ Was Without Jurisdiction To Hear The Charge.....	42
B.	Charges 1-5 Must Be Dismissed Because They Are Not Supported By Clear And Convincing Evidence...	49
1.	Charge 1 Should Be Dismissed Because Chief Justice Moore Merely Provided A Status Update On The Existing Orders Of This Court.....	53
2.	Charge 2 Should Be Dismissed Because Chief Justice Moore Properly Left Final Resolution Of Pending Matters To This Court.....	64
3.	Charge 3 Should Be Dismissed Because Chief Justice Moore's Administrative Order Did Not Address Any Substantive Legal Issues....	67
4.	Charge 4 Should Be Dismissed Because Chief Justice Moore Unequivocally Stated That He Could Not Provide Guidance On The Effect Of <i>Obergefell</i> To Existing Orders Of This Court.....	69
5.	Charge 5 Should Be Dismissed Because Chief Justice Moore Merely Noted That Final Resolution Of Existing This Court's Existing Orders Is A Matter For This Court To Decide.....	73
C.	All Charges Should Be Dismissed Because the COJ Committed Reversible Error By Using Its 2003 Case Against Chief Justice Moore As Evidence Of Guilt In the Matter Below.....	74
IV.	THE AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION PROVISION OF SECTION 159 OF THE ALABAMA CONSTITUTION VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	82

A.	Section 159 Deprived Chief Justice Moore Of A Constitutionally Protected Property And Liberty Interest.....	84
B.	Section 159 Fails To Provide Chief Justice Moore Constitutionally Adequate Process.....	89
V.	THE JIC VIOLATED THE CONFIDENTIALITY MANDATED BY RULE 5 AND THE ALABAMA CONSTITUTION AND THE CONSEQUENCE OF SUCH A SERIOUS VIOLATION SHOULD BE DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT	92
	CONCLUSION.....	94
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	96
	APPENDIX A	
	APPENDIX B	

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

After trial on September 30, 2016, the COJ granted Final Judgment in favor of the JIC. (C.1096-1145). Chief Justice Moore, timely filed a notice of appeal the same day. (C.1146-1150). The trial court had jurisdiction pursuant to Art. VI, § 157(a), Ala. Const. 1901. This court has jurisdiction to hear the appeal pursuant to Art. VI, § 157(b), Ala. Const. 1901, which provides that “[a] judge aggrieved by a decision of the Court of the Judiciary may appeal to the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court shall review the record of the proceedings on the law and the facts.” Art. VI, § 157(b), Ala. Const. 1901.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrahamson v. Neitzel</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 905 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	88
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 627 So.2d 367 (Ala. 1993)	7
<i>Anderson v. Romero</i> , 72 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Communities for Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	30
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	85, 86
<i>Bean Dredging v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 855 So. 2d 513 (Ala. 2003).....	33
<i>Bishop v. Warden, GDCP</i> , 726 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	7, 60
<i>Catron v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 658 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2011).....	83
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	83
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)....	30
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	78, 80
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	29
<i>Cotton v. Jackson</i> , 216 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2000).....	86
<i>Crowe v. Lucas</i> , 595 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1979).....	87
<i>Cypress Ins. Co. v. Clark</i> , 144 F.3d 1435 (11th Cir. 1998).....	86

<i>DeKalb Cnty. LP Gas Co. v. Suburban Gas, Inc.,</i> 729 So.2d 270 (Ala. 1998).....	34
<i>Delahoussaye v. Board of Supervisors of Colleges,</i> 906 So.2d 646(La. 2005).....	35
<i>Duncan v. Walker,</i> 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	30
<i>Ex parte Indiana Mills & Mfg., Inc.,</i> 10 So.3d 536 (Ala. 2008).....	44
<i>Ex Parte Johnson,</i> 993 So.2d 875 (Ala. 2008).....	60
<i>Ex parte Jones Mfg. Co.,</i> 589 So.2d 208 (Ala. 1991).....	34
<i>Ex parte Looney,</i> 797 So.2d 427(Ala. 2001).....	44
<i>Ex Parte Norwood Hodges Motor Co., Inc.,</i> 680 So.2d 245(Ala. 1996).....	50
<i>Ex parte Prudential Ins. Co. of America,</i> 721 So.2d 1135 (Ala. 1998).....	44
<i>Ex Parte S. Energy Homes, Inc.,</i> 873 So.2d 1116 (Ala. 2003).....	52
<i>Ex parte State of Alabama ex rel. Alabama Policy</i> <i>Institute, No. 1140460, 2015 WL 892752 (Ala. 2015)....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Welch,</i> 519 So.2d 517 (Ala. 1987).....	31
<i>Flinn v. Gordon,</i> 775 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985).....	87
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin,</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	83, 84
<i>Foster v. Hacienda Nirvana, Inc.,</i> 32 So.2d 1256 (Ala. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Geter v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> 84 So.2d 770 (Ala. 1956).....	34
<i>Gloss v. Birmingham So. R.R.,</i> 905 So.2d 789 (Ala. 2004)...	60
<i>Gordon v. Leatherman,</i> 450 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1971).....	87

<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	83, 85
<i>Grayden v. Rhodes</i> , 345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003).....	83, 84
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	60
<i>Hayes v. Alabama Court of Judiciary</i> , 437 So.2d 1276 (Ala. 1983).....	79
<i>IMED Corp. v. Systems Engineering Assoc.</i> , 602 So. 2d 344 (Ala. 1992).....	44
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 243 (D. Kan. 1985)....	49
<i>In re Curda</i> , 49 P.3d 255 (Alaska 2002).....	20
<i>In re: Gillard</i> , 271 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 1978).....	88
<i>In re: Hanson</i> , 532 P.2d 303 (Alaska 1975).....	88
<i>In re: Nowell</i> , 237 S.E.2d 246 (N.C. 1977).....	88
<i>In re Sheffield</i> , 465 So.2d 350 (Ala. 1984).....	13, 22
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Comm'n v. F.O.P.</i> , 543 So.2d 198 (Ala. 1989).....	44
<i>Johnson v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 734 F.2d 774 (11th Cir. 1984).....	89
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013).....	6, 59
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	90
<i>Kershaw v. Kershaw</i> , 848 So.2d 942 (Ala. 2002).....	14
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	33
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	81, 82
<i>Landford v. Dunklin</i> , 71 Ala. 594 (1882).....	68

<i>Madix, Inc. v. Champion</i> , 927 So.2d 833 (Ala. Civ. App. 2005).....	51
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	46
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 637 So. 2d 901 (Ala. Civ. App. 1994)....	45
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	83
<i>McCarley v. Sanders</i> , 309 F. Supp. 8 (M.D. Ala. 1970).....	89
<i>Med. Serv. Admin. v. Duke</i> , 378 So.2d 685 (Ala. 1979).....	26
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	50
<i>Moore v. JIC</i> , Case No. 2:16-cv-00388-WHA-GMB, Dkt. 3-3 at 3-4 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	91
<i>Moore v. Judicial Inquiry Comm'n</i> , Case No. 1150818 (Ala. 2016).....	93
<i>Mosley v. Nev. Comm'n on Judicial Discipline</i> , 22 P.3d 655 (Nev. 2001).....	88
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oberholzer v. Comm'n on Judicial Performance</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 2d 466, 975 P.2d 663 (1999).....	20
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	32
<i>Oliver v. Brock</i> , 342 So.2d 1 (Ala. 1976).....	44
<i>Paskon v. Salem Memorial Hosp. Dist.</i> , 806 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991).....	35
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	86
<i>People ex rel. Harrod v. Illinois Courts Comm'n</i> , 372 N.E.2d 53 (1977).....	20, 21

<i>Phillips v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 34 So.3d 1260 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007).....	50
<i>Searcy v. Strange</i> , 81 F.Supp.3d 1285 (S.D. Ala. 2015)....	1, 5
<i>Scott Bridge Co. v. Wright</i> , 858 So.2d 1221 (Ala. 2003).....	14
<i>Sheffield v. State</i> , 708 So.2d 899 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)....	31
<i>Singer v. City of Alabaster</i> , 821 So.2d 954 (Ala. 2001)....	60
<i>Smith ex rel. Smith v. Siegelman</i> , 322 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2003).....	86
<i>Stain v. State</i> , 138 So.2d 703 (Ala. 1961).....	81, 82
<i>Stallworth v. City of Evergreen</i> , 680 So.2d 229 (Ala. 1996).....	85
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 974 So.2d 959 (Ala. 2007).....	14
<i>Steensland v. Alabama Judicial Inquiry Comm'n</i> , 87 So.3d 535 (Ala. 2012).....	42, 43
<i>Stein v. McGrath</i> , 30 So. 792 (1900).....	68
<i>Strawser v. Strange</i> , 307 F.R.D. 604 (S.D. Ala. 2015)....	2, 8
<i>Strawser v. Strange</i> , 105 F.Supp.3d 1323 (S.D. Ala. 2015).....	2, 8
<i>Strawser v. Strange</i> , No. 14-0424-CG-C, 2016 WL 3199523 (S.D. Ala. June 7, 2016).....	11, 58
<i>T.E.W. v. T.S.</i> , 97 So.3d 157 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012).....	50, 53
<i>Town of Upton v. Whisler</i> , 824 P.2d 545 (Wyo. 1992).....	88
<i>United States v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	32
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	23

Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....86, 90

STATUTES

Art. I, § 36.03(b), Ala. Const. 1901.....1, 6

Art. VI, § 154(a), Ala. Const. 1901.....25

Art. VI, § 155, Ala. Const. 1901.....25

Art. VI, § 157, Ala. Const.*passim*

Art. VI, § 159, Ala. Const. 1901.....*passim*

Canon 3A(5) of the Alabama Canons of Judicial Ethics.....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....1, 68

JIC Rule 6C.....42, 44, 47

Rule 5, Ala. R. Proc. Jud. Inq. Comm'n.....92

Rule 10, R.P. Ala. Ct. Jud.49

Rule 16, R.P. Ala. Ct. Jud.*passim*

Rule 103(a), Ala. R. Evid.81

Rule 404(a), Ala. R. Evid.*passim*

§ 12-5-20, Ala. Code 1975.....18, 23

§ 17-14-6, Ala. Code 1975.....25

§ 30-1-19(b), Ala. Code 1975.....1, 6

OTHER

Appellant's Reply Brief, *Aaron-Brush v. State of Alabama*,
No. 16-10028, 2016 WL 1376047 (11th Cir. March 25, 2016)..59

James F. Alfini et al., *Judicial Conduct and Ethics*
§ 2.02 (4th ed. 2007).....21, 89

Cynthia Gray, *The Line between Legal Error and Judicial Misconduct: Balancing Judicial Independence and Accountability*, 32 Hofstra L. Rev. 1245 (2004).....20

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....18, 35

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....*passim*

"Order Amending Rules of the Alabama Court of the Judiciary," 802 So. 2d LXII-LXIII (Ala. 2001).....37

2A Norman J. Singer and J.D. Shambie Singer, *Statutes and Statutory Construction* (7th ed. 2014).....27
